

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ENGINE ADVOCACY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jef Pearlman
Counsel of Record
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY &
TECHNOLOGY LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA GOULD
SCHOOL OF LAW
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
(213) 740-7088
jef@law.usc.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Federal Circuit Has Displaced Regional Circuit Law in Copyright and Created New Opportunities for Forum Shopping.	3
A. The Decision Below Creates an “Intra- Circuit Split” Between Two Different Versions of Ninth Circuit Copyright Law.	4
B. The Nature of Federal Circuit Jurisdiction Enables Plaintiffs to Choose Their Preferred Version of Ninth Circuit Law.....	5
C. Absent Supreme Court Intervention, this Intra-Circuit Split is Unlikely to Be Rectified.	7
II. The Intra-Circuit Split and Forum Shopping Are Particularly Harmful to Startups and Small Innovators, Which Are Critical to the Economy.....	9
A. The Intra-Circuit Split Created Below Particularly Causes Harm to Startups.....	10
B. This Type of Forum Shopping Favors Larger Entities, Who Own Patents.	13
C. This Forum Shopping May Create a New Type of Copyright Troll.	13

D. The Forum Shopping Enabled by the Decision Below is Contrary to the Federal Circuit's Purpose and Choice of Law Rationale.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Oracle Am., Inc v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Panduit Corp. v. All States Plastic Mfg. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)	4
 Other Authorities	
Bala Iyer and Mohan Subramaniam, <i>The Strategic Value of APIs</i> , Harvard Business Review (Jan. 7, 2015), https://hbr.org/2015/01/the-strategic-value-of- apis	11
Colleen Chien, <i>Startups and Patent Trolls</i> , 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 461 (2014).....	14
Deborah Gage, <i>The Venture Capital Secret: 3 Out of 4 Start-Ups Fail</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sep. 20, 2012), https:// www.wsj.com/articles/ SB100008723963904437202045780049804764 29190	12

Federal Trade Commission (FTC), <i>Patent Assertion Entity Activity</i> (Oct. 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/patent-assertion-entity-activity-ftc-study/p131203_patent_assertion_entity_activity_an_ftc_study_0.pdf	15
François Candelon et al., <i>18 of the Top 20 Tech Companies Are in the Western U.S. and Eastern China. Can Anywhere Else Catch Up?</i> , Harvard Business Review (May 3, 2018), https://hbr.org/2018/05/18-of-the-top-20-tech-companies-are-in-the-western-u-s-and-eastern-china-can-anywhere-else-catch-up	7
J. John Wu and Robert D. Atkinson, <i>How Technology-Based Start-Ups Support U.S. Economic Growth</i> , Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (Nov. 2017), http://www2.itif.org/2017-technology-based-start-ups.pdf	12
Jason Wiens and Chris Jackson, <i>The Importance of Young Firms for Economic Growth</i> , Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation (Sept. 13, 2015), https://www.kauffman.org/what-we-do/resources/entrepreneurship-policy-digest/the-importance-of-young-firms-for-economic-growth	10
Jeffrey Sohl, <i>The Angel Investors Market in 2015: A Buyer's Market</i> , Center for Venture Research (May 25, 2015), https://paulcollege.unh.edu/sites/default/files/resource/files/full-year-2015-analysis-report.pdf	15

Joe Mullin, <i>From API to CLI—Cisco v. Arista Awaits a Jury Verdict Under the Oracle v. Google Shadow</i> , Ars Technica (Dec. 14, 2016, 10:15 AM), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2016/12/cisco-v-arista-awaits-a-jury-verdict-under-the-oracle-v-google-shadow/	6
Joe Mullin, <i>New Study Suggests Patent Trolls Really Are Killing Startups</i> , Ars Technica, (June 11, 2014, 5:55 PM), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2014/06/new-study-suggests-patent-trolls-really-are-killing-startups/	14
Michael Hussey, <i>Copyright Captures APIs: A New Caution for Developers</i> , TechCrunch (Nov. 3, 2015), https://techcrunch.com/2015/11/03/copyright-captures-apis-a-new-caution-for-developers/	14
Peter S. Menell, <i>API Copyrightability Bleak House: Unraveling and Repairing the Oracle v. Google Jurisdictional Mess</i> , 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1515 (2016)	16
Peter S. Menell, <i>Rise of the API Copyright Dead?: An Updated Epitaph for Copyright Protection of Network and Functional Features of Computer Software</i> , 30 Harv. J. Law & Tec 305 (2018)	4
S. Rep. 97-275 (1981)	16
Scott Graham, <i>Cisco v. Arista IP Battle Starts to Look a Lot Like Oracle v. Google</i> , The Recorder (Aug. 26, 2016, 9:49 AM)	6

Stephen Kiebzak et al., *The Effect of Patent
Litigation and Patent Assertion Entities on
Entrepreneurial Activity*,
45 Res. Pol'y 218 (2016) 13
